
 

 

 

   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 
 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2014  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: THE TEA ROOM - FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, TOWN 

HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER 
 
 
 
Members of the Commission 
 
Councillor Cooke (Chair) 
Councillor Sangster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Chaplin, Cleaver, Desai, Grant, Singh and Westley 
 
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 

Officer contacts: 
Graham Carey (Democratic Support Officer): 

Tel: 0116 2298813, e-mail: Graham.Carey@leicester.gov.uk 
Anita Patel (Scrutiny Support Officer): 

Tel: 0116 2298825, e-mail: Anita.Patel@leicester.gov.uk) 
Leicester City Council, Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 

 



 

 

 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Commissions, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Graham Carey, Democratic Support 
on 0116 229 8813 or email graham.carey@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the 
Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 252 6081 
 
 
 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2013 have been circulated 
and the Commission will be asked to confirm them as a correct record. 
 
The minutes can be found on the Council’s website at the following link:- 
 
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=737&MId=5793&Ver=4  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.  
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix A 
(Page 1) 
 

 The Scrutiny Support Officer submits a document that outlines the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2013/14.  The 
Commission is asked to consider the Programme and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

7. CORPORATE PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

Appendix B 
(Page 13) 
 

 The Commission is recommended to note the items that are relevant to its work 
in the Corporate Plan of Key Decisions that will be taken after 1 January 2014.  
 

8. EMAS - BETTER PATIENT CARE - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

Appendix C 
(Page 21) 
 

 To consider a report from EMAS following attendance at a risk summit 



 

 

organised by the Local Area Team for Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire, on 
behalf of the regulators and other key stakeholders.  Since the risk summit, the 
Trust has been working on a Quality Improvement Plan (Better Patient Care) 
which sets the direction of the organisation for staff, clinical quality and 
responding to patients. 
 
Clare Wade, Patient Safety and Experience Manager, EMAS, will attend the 
meeting to present the report and answer Members’ questions. 
 

9. NHS AND LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL COMPLAINTS  
 

Appendices D-H 
 

 To consider the complaints procedure and process, complaints data and 
actions taken following complaints for a number of organisations involved in the 
provision of health services. 
 
There is a short covering report to introduce the following reports:-   

Appendix D 
(Page 25) 

 
1) UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF LEICESTER NHS TRUST (UHL) 

Appendix E 
(Page 27) 
 

2) LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP NHS TRUST (LPT) 
Appendix F 
(Page 35) 

 
3) LEICESTER CITY CLININCAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG) 

Appendix G 
(Page 41) 
 

4) EAST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE (EMAS) 
Appendix H 
(Page 51) 
 

5) LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL 
Appendix I 
(Page 59) 

 
Representatives of the various organisations will be in attendance to give a 
brief overview of the reports and to answer any Members’ questions.  At 
present the following have indicated they will be in attendance:- 
 
UHL - John Adler, Chief Executive and Moira Durbridge, Director of Safety and 
Risk  
 
LPT – Paul Miller, Chief Operating Officer 
 
EMAS – Clare Wade, Patient Safety and Experience Manager 
  



 

 

 
10. EXTERNAL 'FIT FOR PURPOSE' HEALTH SCRUTINY 

ARRANGEMENTS REVIEW  
 

Appendix J 
(Page 69) 

 To consider the report of the external ‘Fit For Purpose’ review carried out by Ms 
B Cook on behalf to the Centre for Public Scrutiny. 
 
Ms Cook will be at the meeting to present the report and answer Members’ 
questions.  
 

11. FRANCIS REPORT  
 

 
 

 To receive a verbal update on the Government’s response to the Francis 
Report recommendations.   
 

12. UPDATE ON 'CLOSING THE GAP' PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS FOR CARERS  

 

Appendix K 
(Page 83) 

 To receive the report of the Director Care Services and Commissioning, Adult 
Social Care on the steps being taken to improve the indicators relating to 
‘carer-reported quality of life’ and ‘the proportion of carers who reported that 
they had not been included or consulted in discussion about the person they 
cared for’. 
 
The report was requested at the last meeting of the Commission following 
consideration of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy ‘Closing the Gap’.  
 

13. NHS ENGLAND - COMMISSIONING REPORT  
 

Appendix L 
(Page 89) 
 

 To receive a report on NHS England’s Commissioning Intentions for 2014/15 
which is being submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 30 
January 2014.  The Commission is invited to make comments and suggestions 
on the proposals which can then be submitted to Board. 
 
The two NHS England publications below are also attached for information and 
as a background to the report. 
 
Prescribed Specialised Services Commissioning Intentions 2014/15 – 2015/16 
(Appendix L 1 – Page 93) 
          
 
NHS Public Health Functions Agreement 2014 -15 (Appendix L 2–Page 125)     
 

14. UPDATE ON MATTERS CONSIDERED AT A 
PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

Appendices M-N 
 

 The following updates on matters considered at previous meetings of the 
Commission are submitted for information:- 
 



 

 

Improving Mental Health Services in Leicester City 
 
Copy of presentation attached.     Appendix M 
         (Page 157) 
 
Congenital Heart Disease Review 
 
The update reports listed below in relation to the Congenital Heart Disease 
Review.  The documents highlighted in the update reports can be found at the 
following link:-  
 
http://www.england.nhs.uk/category/publications/blogs/john-holden/ 
 
11th NHS England Bulletin – 11 November 2013  Appendix N 1 
         (Page 165) 
 
12th NHS England Bulletin – 25 November 2013  Appendix N 2 
         (Page 169) 
 
13th NHS England Bulletin – 10 December 2013  Appendix N 3 
         (Page 173) 
 
14th NHS England Bulletin – 17 December 2013  Appendix N 4 
         (Page 177)  
 

15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 

QUESTION 
 
The Chair has agreed to receive a question from Councillor Singh under this item. 
The details of this are attached. 
 
 



Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission  
PROPOSED DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

 

 1

CURRENT / ONGOING / FUTURE ISSUES – Updated December 2013  

 

DATE OF 
COMMISSION 
MEETING  

 

PROPOSED TOPICS / ITEMS AND LEADS 
 

ACTIONS / OUTCOMES 

Standing 
Items -
Accountability 
of Deputy City 
Mayor – lead  
for Health 
issues, 
Councillor Rory 
Palmer 

1) The broad issues around the implementation of NHS & Public Health White Paper (Deb Watson/Rod Moore) 

2) Public Health Work by the City Council & Health & Wellbeing Board (Deb Watson/Rod Moore) 

3) Implementation of the Health and Social Care Act (Deb Watson / Tracie Rees) 

4) Public Health Budget (Deb Watson / Tracie Rees/Rod Moore) 

5) Commissioning Process for Patient Representative Body - HealthWatch (Tracie Rees) 

6) Leicester City Council City Mayors Forward Plan (Cllr Palmer/Deb Watson / Tracie Rees)  

7) Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group (Simon Freeman/Richard Morris) 

9 April 2013,  

(agenda 
26
[...]
will decide? City Mayor/Executive  

When will they decide? Not before 1 Feb 2014 

Who will be consulted and how? Public Consultation is running from 28.10.13 
until 17.01.14. 

Who can I contact for further 
information or to make 
representations 

Miranda.Cannon@leicester.gov.uk 
 

19



20



 

 

 

1 
 

 
 

BETTER PATIENT CARE PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 
 

1. Overview 
 

On 8 October 2013, EMAS was requested to attend a risk summit by the Local Area Team 
for Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire, on behalf of the regulators and other key stakeholders. 
Since the risk summit, the trust has been working on a Quality Improvement Programme 
(Better Patient Care), which sets the direction of the organisation for our staff; raising our 
clinical quality; and responding to patients. 

2. Overall Progress 
 
Progress has been made in following areas:  
 

• Implementation of the plan has now commenced using a programme management 
approach through the Trust Programme Management Office (PMO). This will ensure: 
o core processes are in place to give the Board and stakeholders confidence and 

assurance that the plans will be delivered on time and to a very high standard 
with exceptions highlighted 

o robust governance arrangements are in place to ensure staff are not burdened by 
excessive bureaucracy but are easily able to communicate progress and 
exceptions that require action 

o co-ordination with other major projects and ensure conflicts and constraints are 
managed 

• Workstream leads have been identified and meetings have been held to agree 
actions to develop detailed plans for each workstream contained in the plan 

• Project toolkits have been generated for the worksteams of the plan which will 
monitor the progress against the project plan, risks, issues and benefits 

• Project toolkits have been created for each workstream  

• Key performance indicators to be agreed against each workstream of the Better 
Patient Care plan which will help the trust defi
[...]
hey might have had more impact and also made more effective use of the time available. 

• It would be helpful to summarise the issues raised and actions expected at the end of each 
discussion. 

80



 

13 
 

4. Evidence of Influence 

• The level of seniority from NHS organisations attending the meeting might be seen as an 
indicator for how the role of the Commission is valued but not as a level of influence. 

• It was clear that some of the questions made participants uncomfortable, especially about 
statistics, and that there was a likelihood that the Trust would look more closely at the 
issues raised and return to the Commission with more information. 

• No evidence was shown from the discussion about oral health promotion about how the 
Commission’s work might influence the improvement of oral health in Leicester. 

81



82



HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION BRIEFING 

 

 

 

Carers Support 
Lead Director: Tracie Rees 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix K

83



 
Useful information 
n Ward(s) affected: All 

n Report author: Mercy Lett-Charnock 

n Author contact details: 454 2377 

 

1.Purpose  
 
1.1 To inform the commission about what is being done to improve the indicators 

relating to ‘carer-reported quality of life’ and ‘the proportion of carers who 
reported that they had been included or consulted in discussions about the 
person they cared for’. 

 

 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1     As a result of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy progress report presented at 

the scrutiny meeting on 26th November a request was made for further 
information in relation to the 2 carer indicators that reflected reduced 
satisfaction. 

 
 

 

3. Report 
 
3.1     The indicators referred to in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy progress report 

are as follows: 
 

 

Indicator 

 

 

Reporting 

frequency 

 

Baseline 

 

Latest data 

 

Direction of 

travel 

 

Notes 

 
 

Carer-reported 

quality of life 

 

 

Bie
[...]
et of 
UHL, the organisational fiscal controls in place and the steps undertaken to support 
the budget deficit to safeguard the current and future health service provisions to 
patients and the public.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Elaine Baker  
Democratic Support 
Tel: 0116 229 8806 (Internal: 39 8806) 
E-mail: elaine.baker@leicester.gov.uk  
 
 

 

179



180


	Agenda
	6 WORK PROGRAMME
	7 CORPORATE PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS
	8 EMAS - BETTER PATIENT CARE - PROGRESS REPORT
	9 NHS AND LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL COMPLAINTS
	UHL Complaints Report
	LPT complaints report
	Leicester City CCG Complaints Process
	Leicester City CCG-Complaints Appendix
	EMAS - Responding to patient and public concerns
	LCC Complaints Procedure  V2.1- January 2014
	LCC Complaints Appendix 1

	10 EXTERNAL 'FIT FOR PURPOSE' HEALTH SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS REVIEW
	12 UPDATE ON 'CLOSING THE GAP' PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR CARERS
	13 NHS ENGLAND - COMMISSIONING REPORT
	NHS England - Final Commissioning Intentions 201415
	NHS England - nhs_public_health_functions_agreement_2014-15

	14 UPDATE ON MATTERS CONSIDERED AT A PREVIOUS MEETING
	nhs england 11th update
	nhs england 12th update
	nhs england 13th update
	nhs england 14th update

	15 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2014 at 5.30pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Cooke – Chair 
  
   Councillor Chaplin Councillor Grant 
   Councillor Cleaver Councillor Singh 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 
Councillor Palmer – Deputy City Mayor 
 
Also in attendance 
 
Mr J Adler  Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 
Ms J Boulton Head of Quality Practice & Service Improvement in Adult Social 

Care, Leicester City Council 
Ms M Capewell Customer Service Development Manager, Leicester City Council 
Ms S Chapman Healthwatch, Leicester 
Richard Chester Head of Patient Experience & Partnerships, Leicestershire 

Partnership Trust. 
Moira Durbridge Director of Safety and Risk, University Hospitals of Leicester 

NHS Trust 
Stephen Firman Programme Director of EMAS 
Mr P Miller  Chief Operating Officer, Leicestershire Partnership Trust. 
Mr R Morris  Chief Corporate Affairs Officer. Leicester City CCG 

Mr S Sharman Healthwatch, Leicester 
Ms J Tansey  Complaints Manager, Adult Social Care 
Clare Wade  Patient Safety and Experience Manager, EMAS 
Mr M Wightman Director of Marketing and Communications, University Hospitals 

of Leicester NHS Trust   
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

94. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sangster (Vice-Chair), 

Desai and Westley. 

 



2 
 

 
95. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 

on the agenda.  No such declarations were made.  
 
 

96. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2013 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to Resolution 1) being 
amended to state “members’ comments” and not “members 
commented”.   

 
97. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
98. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no representations and statements of case 

had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures. 
 
Councillor Singh had submitted a question which the Chair had agreed to 
consider as an item of Any Other Urgent Business.  The Chair’s intention to do 
this and the text of the question submitted by Councillor Singh had been 
circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Singh’s question was as follows:- 
 
“Will the Chief Executive of University of Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 
make a full statement to this Commission on the financial position affecting the 
current budget of UHL, the organisational fiscal controls in place and the steps 
undertaken to support the budget deficit to safeguard the current and future 
health service provisions to patients and the public.” 
 
Mr John Adler, Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 
(UHL) submitted a report which included a staff briefing dated 17 December 
2013 issued by the Trust and a copy of the 2013/14 financial report by the 
Trust’s Director of Finance and Business Services submitted to the Trust Board 
on 20 December 2013. 
 
Mr Adler commented that:- 
 

• The Trust had consistently reported losses through the current financial 
year based upon an underlying deficit of £15m at the start of the year. 

• The underlying underspend has resulted from increased emergency 



3 
 

activity, investment in additional nurses following a review of ward 
staffing levels and had incurred transformation costs without receiving 
any additional revenue support. 

• The revised forecast was now a deficit of £38.5m at the end of the 
current financial year. 

• An application would be made to the Department of Health for a loan to 
fund the deficit. 

• There were a number of Trusts and CCG’s facing financial pressures. 

• The Trust had put in place measures to bring the Trust back into 
financial balance in the next 3-5 years. 

• The measures that had been put in place would not impact upon 
services or cash flows and the Trust had not been asked to increase 
the level of savings for the next financial year. 

• The savings would be achieved by avoiding unnecessary expenditure 
and not incurring any further discretionary capital costs as well as 
reducing expenditure on goods etc. 

• The current proposals for the site reconfiguration designed to make the 
clinical services more sustainable and efficient would still be pursued. 

• There was also a £45m Cost Improvement Programme underway for 
next year. 

• The Better Care Together Programme together with the development of 
the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 5 year financial plan, would 
also deliver large scale changes in the delivery of service in primary, 
community and secondary care. 

 
Councillor Singh’s supplementary question asked what assurances could be 
given that given the current financial situation:- 
 

• There would be no reduction in front line services, 

• There would be no reduction in front line staff; and 

•  The measures implemented to eliminate the deficit could be 
achieved. 

 
In response, Mr Adler stated that the Trust had a statutory responsibility to 
‘break even’ year on year over a 3 year period or in exceptional circumstances 
over a 5 year period, and it was considered that this could be achieved.  All 
NHS Trusts had to provide a 4.5% efficiency saving in 2014/15 and the Trust 
had increased this to 6% in order to resolve the deficit.  
 
In addition, there had been rigorous quality impact and safety assessments on 
the proposals, reductions in staff numbers would only be implemented if the 
services could operate with the same levels of quality at improved efficiency 
levels.  The Cost Improvement Programme was considered to be achievable 
and the Trust’s performance in delivering the programme would be subject to 
external monitoring.  The proposals to reconfigure Accident and Emergency 
facilities were supported by capital funding and would not affect the current 
revenue deficit. 
 
Mr Adler was thanked for his attendance and responses to the questions.         



4 
 

99. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny Support Officer submitted a document that outlined the Health 

and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2013/14.  
 
The Work Programme was noted. 
 

100. CORPORATE PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
 The Commission noted the items that were relevant to its work in the Corporate 

Plan of Key Decisions that would be taken after 1 January 2014. 
 
 

101. EMAS - BETTER PATIENT CARE - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 A report from EMAS was received following their attendance at a recent risk 

summit organised by the Local Area Team for Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire, 
on behalf of the regulators and other key stakeholders.  Since the risk summit, 
the Trust had been working on a Quality Improvement Plan (Better Patient 
Care) which set out the direction of the organisation for staff, clinical quality and 
responding to patients. 
 
Stephen Firman, Programme Director of EMAS attended the meeting to 
present the report and answer Members’ questions. 
 
The Better Patient Care programme would be implemented through a robust 
programme management framework to deliver the required benefits.  There 
had been a rapid period of readjusting the existing programme management 
and governance arrangements to absorb the Better Patient Care plan.  This 
work would be finalised in line with the Quality Improvement Plan (QIP) 
submission.  
 
Eight work-stream leads had been identified to deliver the QIP and these 
covered the following areas: 
 

• Responding to Patients 

• People 

• Leadership 

• Clinical Safety 

• Financial Governance 

• Communications 

• Being Held to Account 

• Estates  
 
Progress with each of these streams was set out in the report.  In addition it 
was noted that in relation to the ‘estates’ work-stream, the Being the Best 
strategy had been subsumed into the Better Care Plan.  Although the Trust still 
wanted to modernise the estate and develop the hub and spoke model, no 
stations would be closed until the community ambulance stations were in place. 
 



5 
 

Members noted that the governance arrangements had been strengthened 
recently by the appointment of Sue Noyes as the Trust Chief Executive and 
Richard Henderson as Director of Operations.  Pauline Tagg had also been 
appointed as Interim Chair of the Trust. 
 
The Trust had improved performance and recently achieved the performance 
targets for R1,R2 and R19.   It was noted that the QIP could be circulated to 
Members if required as this would include more detail of how the Trust was 
responding to improve performance. 
 
Members asked what involvement patients and staff had been given in 
developing the QIP.  In response it was noted that this had been limited due to 
the short timescales involved between attending the risk summit and the 
requirement to produce the QIP.  Although the Trust had held some 
engagement workshops on the QIP there was a commitment to involve staff 
wherever possible in implementing the QIP.  There had previously been 
extensive public consultation on the Being the Best proposals.   
 
Healthwatch stated that patients’ views were important and can play a vital part 
in making improvements to services and it was fundamental to the process that 
these views should be sought.  Equality Impact Assessments were also a vital 
part of assessing the delivery and receipt of services particularly in relation to 
the diversity issues that existed with the City.  It was disappointing that there 
had not been more patient involvement in the QIP. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the report be noted; 
 

2) that a further report be submitted to the Commission on the 
Trust’s achievements in relation to Key Performance 
Indicators in 6 months’ time; 

 
3) that future reports also identify the Trust’s performance both 

within the context of Leicester City specifically compared to 
the East Midlands as a whole.     

 
102. NHS AND LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL COMPLAINTS 
 
 The Commission considered the complaints procedure and process, 

complaints data and actions taken following complaints for the following 
organisations involved in the provision of health services. 
 

1) University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL) 
 

2) Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT) 
 

3) Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
 

4) East Midlands Ambulance Service (EMAS) 
 



6 
 

5) Leicester City Council 
 
Representatives of the various organisations below attended the meeting to 
give a detailed overview of the complaints process contained in the reports and 
answered Members’ questions.   
 
UHL - Moira Durbridge, Director of Safety and Risk and Mark Wightman 
Director of Communications & External Relations 
 
LPT – Paul Miller, Chief Operating Officer and Richard Chester, Head of 
Patient Experience & Partnerships 
 
EMAS – Clare Wade, Patient Safety and Experience Manager 

CCG – Richard Morris, Chief Corporate Affairs Officer 

Leicester City Council – Melinda Capewell, Customer Service Development 
Manager, Jo Tansey, Complaints Manager, Adult Social Care and Jane 
Boulton, Head of Quality Practice & Service Improvement in Adult Social Care. 
 
During the questioning on the reports the following points were noted:- 
 

• Both UHL and LPT complaints procedures were subject to 
statutory procedures and timescales. 
 

• The CCG were looking to standardise the triage reporting 
timescales of 10, 25 and 45 days for both the UHL and LPT in 
future so that better comparisons could made in relation to 
performance and outcomes.   

 

• The CCG had received a small but growing number of complaints 
which involved a ‘provider’ as the complainant felt that the CCG 
were more removed and independent. 

 

• The CCG did not accept complaints about primary care provided 
by GP’s as these were dealt with by NHS England.  The CCG, 
however, monitored the level of these complaints and it 
appeared that the number of complaints received was 
comparable to the number previously received by the PCTs.   

 

• The CCG considered that both UHL and LPT had good 
complaints processes and responded to complaints in an open 
and transparent way. 

 

• UHL received more complaints than LPT but this was inevitable 
due to their size. 

 

• All organisations used complaints positively to review services 
and make improvements, drive improved performance, and 
used trends analysis to help shape decisions on service 



7 
 

changes where appropriate. 
 

• Compliments were also used to identify good practices and assist 
with staff morale. 

 

• Social media and online forums were playing an increased part in 
providing an opportunity to gain feedback on service delivery.  
LPT has also recently provided an ‘app’ for use with Android and 
Apple technology. 

 

• The Council were currently reviewing the complaints reporting 
process and were intending to undertake satisfaction of 
outcomes surveys with complainants.    

 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the reports on the complaints procedures and processes 
of the various organisations be received and noted; 
 

2) that officers form all organisations be thanked for their 
participation and responses to Members questions; and 

 
3) that organisations submit further reports on the analysis of 

complaints in the future when the Commission’s work 
programme has been finalised.        

         
 

103. EXTERNAL 'FIT FOR PURPOSE' HEALTH SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS 
REVIEW 

 
 Members received a report on the external ‘Fit For Purpose’ review carried out 

by Ms B Cook on behalf to the Centre for Public Scrutiny.  Ms Cook attended 
the meeting to present the report and answer Members’ questions. 
 
Ms Cook stated that the Commission had demonstrated a number of strengths 
and had already built good working relationships with NHS partners and 
stakeholders.  
 
The report included a number of recommendations for improving and 
developing the role of scrutiny and these were outlined in full in the report 
under the following areas:- 
 

• Improving practice 
o Community Leadership 
o Involving and listening to people 
o Questioning and Listening 

• Working with other stakeholders 

• Member development 
 
Members commented that whilst the recommendations were welcomed and 



8 
 

accepted, it should be recognised that Members did not focus entirely on health 
scrutiny as they had a number of other roles within the Council and externally. 
 
It was also noted that the Government Guidance on the Health Scrutiny 
Regulations had still not been issued. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the report be received and noted; 
 

2) that the implementation of the recommendations in the report 
be discussed at the proposed member development event as 
part of the external review.   

 
104. FRANCIS REPORT 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
that consideration of the Government’s response to the Francis 
Report recommendations be deferred. 

 
105. UPDATE ON 'CLOSING THE GAP' PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 

CARERS 
 
 The Director Care Services and Commissioning, Adult Social Care submitted a 

report on the steps being taken to improve the indicators relating to ‘carer-
reported quality of life’ and ‘the proportion of carers who reported that they had 
not been included or consulted in discussion about the person they cared for’. 
 
The report was requested at the last meeting of the Commission following 
consideration of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy ‘Closing the Gap.’ The 
Commission had expressed concerns that the performance of the two 
indicators was declining which created a poor reflection on the service. 
 
Members commented that whilst it was recognised that the data for the survey 
was not conducted annually, it was nevertheless disappointing that the 
direction of travel of the performance indicator was downwards.  Members felt 
that both indicators should have a satisfaction level of 100%.  
 
Councillor Chaplin sated that she would also raise the issue with the Chair of 
the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the report be received and noted; 
 

2) that the Commission be involved in the formulation of the 
survey particulars and the review of the survey particulars; 

 
3) that the Commission’s concerns and disappointment with the 

performance of the two indicators be reported to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 



9 
 

106. NHS ENGLAND - COMMISSIONING REPORT 
 
 A report on NHS England’s Commissioning Intentions for 2014/15 which was 

being submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 30 January 
2014 was received.  The Commission were invited to make comments and 
suggestions on the proposals which could then be submitted to Board. 
 
The Prescribed Specialised Services Commissioning Intentions 2014/15 – 
2015/16 and NHS Public Health Functions Agreement 2014-15 published by 
NHS England were also submitted for information. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the report and the two NHS England publications be noted.  
 

107. UPDATE ON MATTERS CONSIDERED AT A PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Commission received updates on the following matters considered at 

previous meetings of the Commission:- 
 

1) Bradgate Adult Mental Health Unit 
 
The further inspection of the Unit by the Care Quality Commission had not 
yet taken place 
   
2) Oral Health In the City 
 
Councillor Palmer stated that the Oral Health Board would consider the 
comments made by the Commission and that Food Banks already accepted 
non-food items and publicity would be changed to include toothbrushes and 
toothpaste where needed.    
 
3) Response to the Commission’s Scrutiny Review Reports 
 
The Chair reported that the issue of formal feedback from the Executive 
was in hand and the Deputy City Mayor would be responding in due course. 
  
4) East Midlands Regional Health Scrutiny Network  

 
The next meeting scheduled to be held in Leicester had postponed from 9 
January 2014 to 17 February 2014. 
  
5) Improving Mental Health Services in Leicester City 
 
A copy of a presentation submitted by the Leicester City Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  

 
6) Congenital Heart Disease Review 

 
The update reports listed below in relation to the Congenital Heart Disease 
Review were received.  The documents highlighted in the update reports 



10 
 

can be found at the following link:-  
 

http://www.england.nhs.uk/category/publications/blogs/john-holden/ 
 

a) 11th NHS England Bulletin – 11 November 2013 
b) 12th NHS England Bulletin – 25 November 2013 
c) 13th NHS England Bulletin – 10 December 2013 
d) 14th NHS England Bulletin – 17 December 2013 

 
108. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The Chair declared the meeting closed at 9.10 pm 

 


